
ROYALS SPRING TRAINING ROSTER
64 Players – as of February 12, 2017

Pitchers (30)
	 62	 Al Alburquerque*	 R/R
	 54	 Scott Alexander	 L/L
	 50	 Miguel Almonte	 R/R
	 72	 Yender Caramo*	 R/R
	 75	 Malcom Culver*	 R/R
	 41	 Danny Duffy	 L/L
	 73	 Jonathan Dziedzic	 R/L
	 60	 Andrew Edwards	 R/R
	 74	 Luke Farrell*	 R/R
	 33	 Brian Flynn	 L/L
	 39	 Jason Hammel	 R/R
	 40	 Kelvin Herrera	 R/R
	 65	 Jake Junis	 R/R
	 55	 Nathan Karns	 R/R
	 31	 Ian Kennedy	 R/R
	 43	 Brandon League*	 R/R
	 63	 Seth Maness*	 R/R
	 61	 Kevin McCarthy	 R/R
	 66	 Mike Minor	 R/L
	 47	 Bobby Parnell*	 R/R
	 83	 A.J. Puckett*	 R/R
	 59	 Jonathan Sanchez*	 L/L
	 69	 Eric Skoglund*	 L/L
	 48	 Joakim Soria	 R/R
	 84	 Josh Staumont*	 R/R
	 85	 Eric Stout*	 L/L
	 64	 Matt Strahm	 R/L
	 51	 Jason Vargas	 L/L
	 52	 Chris Withrow*	 R/R
	 32	 Chris Young	 R/R
	 45	 Kyle Zimmer	 R/R

Catchers (8)
	 9	 Drew Butera	 R/R
	 78	 Zane Evans*	 R/R
	 79	 Xavier Fernandez*	 R/R
	 36	 Cam Gallagher	 R/R
	 71	 Parker Morin*	 L/R
	 25	 Brayan Peña*	 S/R
	 13	 Salvador Perez	 R/R
	 76	 Chase Vallot*	 R/R

Infielders (14)
	 68	 Humberto Arteaga*	 R/R
	 49	 Garin Cecchini*	 L/R
	 24	 Christian Colón	 R/R
	 19	 Cheslor Cuthbert	 R/R
	 17	 Hunter Dozier	 R/R
	 67	 Samir Duenez	 L/R
	 2	 Alcides Escobar	 R/R
	 35	 Eric Hosmer	 L/L
	 15	 Whit Merrifield	 R/R
	 27	 Raul Mondesi	 S/R
	 8	 Mike Moustakas	 L/R
	 66	 Ryan O’Hearn*	 L/L
	 62	 Ramon Torres	 S/R
	 70	 Corey Toups*	 R/R

Outfielders (11)
	 38	 Jorge Bonifacio	 R/R
	 14	 Billy Burns	 S/R
	 6	 Lorenzo Cain	 R/R
	 81	 Alfredo Escalera*	 R/R
	 4	 Alex Gordon	 L/R
	 0	 Terrance Gore	 R/R
	 37	 Brandon Moss	 L/R
	 7	 Peter O’Brien	 R/R
	 16	 Paulo Orlando	 R/R
	 12	 Jorge Soler	 R/R
	 11	 Bubba Starling	 R/R

	 0	 Terrance Gore	 OF	 R/R
	 2	 Alcides Escobar	 INF	 R/R
	 3	 Ned Yost	 Manager
	 4	 Alex Gordon	 OF	 L/R
	 6	 Lorenzo Cain	 OF	 R/R
	 7	 Peter O’Brien	 OF/1B	 R/R
	 8	 Mike Moustakas	 INF	 L/R
	 9	 Drew Butera	 C	 R/R
	 11	 Bubba Starling	 OF	 R/R
	 12	 Jorge Soler	 OF	 R/R
	 13	 Salvador Perez	 C	 R/R
	 14	 Billy Burns	 OF	 S/R
	 15	 Whit Merrifield	 INF/OF	 R/R
	 16	 Paulo Orlando	 OF	 R/R
	 17	 Hunter Dozier	 INF/OF	 R/R
	 18	 Rusty Kuntz	 First Base Coach
	 19	 Cheslor Cuthbert	 INF	 R/R
	 21	 Dale Sveum	 Hitting Coach
	 22	 Don Wakamatsu	 Bench Coach	
	 23	 Mike Jirschele	 Third Base Coach
	 24	 Christian Colón	 INF	 R/R
	 25	 Brayan Peña*	 C	 S/R
	 26	 Mike Minor	 LHP	 R/L
	 27	 Raul Mondesi	 INF	 S/R
	 28	 Pedro Grifol	 Catching Coach	
	 31	 Ian Kennedy	 RHP	 R/R
	 32	 Chris Young	 RHP	 R/R
	 33	 Brian Flynn	 LHP	 L/L
	 34	 Brian Buchanan	 Assistant Hitting Coach
	 35	 Eric Hosmer	 INF	 L/L
	 36	 Cam Gallagher	 C	 R/R
	 37	 Brandon Moss	 1B/OF	 L/R
	 38	 Jorge Bonifacio	 OF	 R/R
	 39	 Jason Hammel	 RHP	 R/R
	 40	 Kelvin Herrera	 RHP	 R/R
	 41	 Danny Duffy	 LHP	 L/L
	 43	 Brandon League*	 RHP	 R/R
	 45	 Kyle Zimmer	 RHP	 R/R
	 46	 Ramon Torres	 INF	 S/R
	 47	 Bobby Parnell*	 RHP	 R/R
	 48	 Joakim Soria	 RHP	 R/R
	 49	 Garin Cecchini*	 INF	 L/R
	 50	 Miguel Almonte	 RHP	 R/R
	 51	 Jason Vargas	 LHP	 L/L
	 52	 Chris Withrow*	 RHP	 R/R
	 54	 Scott Alexander	 LHP	 L/L
	 55	 Nathan Karns	 RHP	 R/R
	 57	 Doug Henry	 Bullpen Coach
	 58	 Dave Eiland	 Pitching Coach
	 59	 Jonathan Sanchez	 LHP	 L/L
	 60	 Andrew Edwards	 RHP	 R/R
	 61	 Kevin McCarthy	 RHP	 R/R
	 62	 Al Alburquerque	 RHP	 R/R
	 63	 Seth Maness*	 RHP	 R/R
	 64	 Matt Strahm	 LHP	 R/L
	 65	 Jake Junis	 RHP	 R/R
	 66	 Ryan O’Hearn*	 INF	 L/L
	 67	 Samir Duenez	 1B/OF	 L/R
	 68	 Humberto Arteaga*	 INF	 R/R
	 69	 Eric Skoglund*	 LHP	 L/L
	 70	 Corey Toups*	 INF	 R/R
	 71	 Parker Morin*	 C	 L/R
	 72	 Yender Caramo*	 RHP	 R/R
	 73	 Jonathan Dziedzic*	 LHP	 R/L
	 74	 Luke Farrell*	 RHP	 R/R
	 75	 Malcom Culver*	 RHP	 R/R
	 76	 Chase Vallot*	 C	 R/R
	 77	 Bill Duplissea	 Replay Coordinator
	 78	 Zane Evans*	 C	 L/R
	 79	 Xavier Fernandez*	 C	 R/R
	 80	 Ryan Eigsti	 Bullpen Catcher
	 81	 Afredo Escalera*	 OF	 R/R
	 82	 Miguel Garcia	 BP Pitcher
	 83	 A.J. Puckett*	 RHP	 R/R
	 84	 Josh Staumont*	 RHP	 R/R
	 85	 Eric Stout*	 LHP	 L/L

	 62	 Alburquerque, Al*	 RHP	 R/R
	 54	 Alexander, Scott	 LHP	 L/L
	 50	 Almonte, Miguel	 RHP	 R/R
	 68	 Arteaga, Humberto*	 INF	 R/R
	 38	 Bonifiacio, Jorge	 OF	 R/R
	 34	 Buchanan, Brian	 Assistant Hitting Coach
	 14	 Burns, Billy	 OF	 S/R
	 9	 Butera, Drew	 C	 R/R
	 6	 Cain, Lorenzo	 OF	 R/R
	 72	 Caramo, Yender*	 RHP	 R/R
	 49	 Cecchini, Garin*	 INF	 L/R
	 24	 Colón, Christian	 INF	 R/R
	 75	 Culver, Malcom*	 RHP	 R/R
	 19	 Cuthbert, Cheslor	 INF	 R/R
	 17	 Dozier, Hunter	 INF/OF	 R/R
	 67	 Duenez, Samir	 1B/OF	 L/R
	 41	 Duffy, Danny	 LHP	 L/L
	 77	 Duplissea, Bill	 Replay Coordinator
	 73	 Dziedzic, Jonathan*	 LHP	 R/L
	 60	 Edwards, Andrew	 RHP	 R/R
	 80	 Eigsti, Ryan	 Bullpen Catcher
	 58	 Eiland, Dave	 Pitching Coach
	 81	 Escalera, Alfredo*	 OF	 R/R
	 2	 Escobar, Alcides	 INF	 R/R
	 78	 Evans, Zane*	 C	 L/R
	 74	 Farrell, Luke*	 RHP	 R/R
	 79	 Fernandez, Xavier*	 C	 R/R
	 33	 Flynn, Brian	 LHP	 L/L
	 36	 Gallagher, Cam	 C	 R/R
	 82	 Garcia, Miguel	 BP Pitcher
	 4	 Gordon, Alex	 OF	 L/R
	 0	 Gore, Terrance	 OF	 R/R
	 28	 Grifol, Pedro	 Catching Coach
	 39	 Hammel, Jason	 RHP	 R/R
	 57	 Henry, Doug	 Bullpen Coach
	 40	 Herrera, Kelvin	 RHP	 R/R
	 35	 Hosmer, Eric	 INF	 L/L
	 23	 Jirschele, Mike	 Third Base Coach
	 65	 Junis, Jake	 RHP	 R/R
	 55	 Karns, Nathan	 RHP	 R/R
	 31	 Kennedy, Ian	 RHP	 R/R
	 18	 Kuntz, Rusty	 First Base Coach
	 43	 League, Brandon*	 RHP	 R/R
	 63	 Maness, Seth*	 RHP	 R/R
	 61	 McCarthy, Kevin	 RHP	 R/R
	 15	 Merrifield, Whit	 INF/OF	 R/R
	 26	 Minor, Mike	 LHP	 R/L
	 27	 Mondesi, Raul	 INF	 S/R
	 71	 Morin, Parker*	 C	 L/R
	 37	 Moss, Brandon	 1B/OF	 L/R
	 8	 Moustakas, Mike	 INF	 L/R
	 7	 O’Brien, Peter	 1B/OF	 R/R
	 66	 O’Hearn, Ryan*	 INF	 L/L
	 16	 Orlando, Paulo	 OF	 R/R
	 47	 Parnell, Bobby*	 RHP	 R/R
	 25	 Peña, Brayan*	 C	 S/R
	 13	 Perez, Salvador	 C	 R/R
	 83	 Puckett, A.J.*	 RHP	 R/R
	 59	 Sanchez, Jonathan*	 LHP	 L/L
	 69	 Skoglund, Eric*	 LHP	 L/L
	 12	 Soler, Jorge	 OF	 R/R
	 48	 Soria, Joakim	 RHP	 R/R
	 11	 Starling, Bubba	 OF	 R/R
	 84	 Staumont, Josh*	 RHP	 R/R
	 85	 Stout, Eric*	 LHP	 L/L
	 64	 Strahm, Matt	 LHP	 R/L
	 21	 Sveum, Dale	 Hitting Coach
	 46	 Torres, Ramon	 INF	 S/R
	 70	 Toups, Corey*	 INF	 R/R
	 76	 Vallot, Chase*	 C	 R/R
	 51	 Vargas, Jason	 LHP	 L/L
	 22	 Wakamatsu, Don	 Bench Coach
	 52	 Withrow, Chris*	 RHP	 R/R
	 3	 Yost, Ned	 Manager
	 32	 Young, Chris	 RHP	 R/R
	 45	 Zimmer, Kyle	 RHP	 R/R
	

By Position Numerical Alphabetical
Coaching Staff

	 3	 Ned Yost	 Manager
	 34	 Brian Buchanan	 Assistant Hitting
	 58	 Dave Eiland	 Pitching
	 28	 Pedro Grifol	 Catching
	 57	 Doug Henry	 Bullpen
	 23	 Mike Jirschele	 Third Base
	 18	 Rusty Kuntz	 First Base
	 21	 Dale Sveum	 Hitting
	 22	 Don Wakamatsu	 Bench
	 77	 Bill Duplissea	 Replay Coordinator
	 80	 Ryan Eigsti	 Bullpen Catcher
	 82	 Miguel Garcia	 BP Pitcher

*- Non-roster Invite


